<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

# State of New Mexico

**RECEIVED** Energy Minerals and Natural R By JKeyes at 9:26 am, Apr 20, 2016

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Office in accordance
with Rule 116 on back side of form

### Release Notification and Corrective Action

						<b>OPERA</b> T	ror			l Report		Final Report
Name of Cor	npany	BTA Oil Pro	ducers			Contact	Pam Inske					
Address							No. (432) 682-					
Facility Nam	е	9418 JV-P V	aca Drav	w Battery	I	Facility Typ	e Tank Batt	tery		<del></del>		
Surface Own			Lease N	lo. NMN	M971:	53						
LOCATION OF RELEASE												
Unit Letter C	Section 10	Township 25S	Range 33E	Feet from the 190		South Line	Feet from the 1650	East/V West	West Line	County Lea		
NATURE OF RELEASE												
Type of Relea	50	Minor		NAI	UKE		Release 34 bbl	oil	Volume F	Recovered	30 b	bl oil
Source of Rele			gasket m	alfunction	*****	Date and I	Iour of Occurrenc			Hour of Dis	covery	
504.00 51100.		* 				early morn	ing 04/03/2016		12 pm 04.	/03/2016		
Was Immedia	te Notice (	Given? ⊠ Y	es 🔲 N	No 🔲 Not Requ	ired	If YES, To Tomas Ob	o whom? erding – NMOCD	) Carl	sbad BLM,	voice msg		
By Whom?		Pam Insk	eep			Date and I	Hour 2:30 p.m.	CDT, 0	4/03/2016			
Was a Waterc	ourse Rea	ched?		7 No.		If YES, V	olume Impacting t	the Wat	ercourse.			
			Yes ⊠			<u> </u>						
If a Watercoun	rse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.	*								
N/	A											
							_					
Describe Caus	se of Prob	lem and Reme	dial Actio	n Taken.*								
contacted. The	ne pumper containme	immediately v nt. An estima	went to the ted 3-4 bb	e battery and discools of oil was spra	overed tr yed outs: All flui	ide the conta	by the location and given way at the inment, affecting as vacuumed up a cated at the #4H v	a narrov and retu	w area abou rned to a tar	it 50' in length in the batter	gth. De	tailed voice
Describe Area	a Affected	and Cleanup	Action Ta	ken.*								
See at	ove expla	nation										
regulations al public health should their co	I operators or the envoperations operations of the contract of	s are required ironment. The	to report a e acceptan adequatel OCD acce	and/or file certain ace of a C-141 rep	release nort by the	e NMOCD r	y knowledge and used perform correst that have as "Final Fition that pose a three the operator of	Report" reat to grespon	does not reground watersibility for	lieve the oper, surface v	erator ovater, hi	of liability uman health
icuciai, state,	\(\int\)						OIL CON	ISER	VATION	V DIVIS	<u>ION</u>	
Signature:	lar	n Ghs	Keep	/		Approved b	y District Superv		Jan X lly			
Printed Name	e:	Pam Inskeep				F.F.						
Title:		Regulatory A	dministrat	or		Approval D			Expiration	Date: 06/2	0/2016	
		Phone: (432)		<del></del> -		Conditions	Discr of Approval: <sub>Delin</sub>	ete sam	ples only.	Attache	d 🗌	1RP 4255
* Attach Addi	tional Sh	eets If Neces	sary						<del>a remediato</del> ) guidelines	· ·	nIXK1	611133725

Ensure BLM

concurrence/approval

pJXK1611133870



April 07, 2016

**BRYAN DAVIS** 

**BTA Oil Producers** 

103 South Pecos

Midland, TX 79701

RE: VACA 4H CTB

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/06/16 10:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab</a> accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celey D. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



BTA Oil Producers **BRYAN DAVIS** 103 South Pecos Midland TX, 79701

Fax To:

(432) 683-0312

Received:

04/06/2016

Reported:

04/07/2016

Project Name:

VACA 4H CTB

Project Number:

Project Location:

NONE GIVEN LEA COUNTY, NM Sampling Date:

04/06/2016

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: #1 CONTROL (H600731-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.98	98.8	2.00	2.71	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.88	94.0	2.00	3.17	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.67	83.4	2,00	4.10	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	04/07/2016	ND	5.17	86.1	6.00	4.65	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	04/07/2016	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	103 % 73.6-140		0						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	144	16.0	04/07/2016	ND	432	108	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyzed By: MS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	04/07/2016	ND	178	89.0	200	1.81	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	04/07/2016	ND	170	85.0	200	4.37	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	68.2	% 35-14	7						
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane	78.0 % 28-17		I						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and dient's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg thems



**BTA Oil Producers BRYAN DAVIS** 103 South Pecos Midland TX, 79701

Fax To:

(432) 683-0312

Received:

04/06/2016

Reported:

04/07/2016

Project Name:

VACA 4H CTB NONE GIVEN

Project Number: Project Location:

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

04/06/2016

Sampling Type:

Soil Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: #2 (H600731-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS		·				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier	
Benzene*	0.050	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.98	98.8	2.00	2.71		
Toluene*	1.57	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.88	94.0	2.00	3.17		
Ethylbenzene*	1.13	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.67	83.4	2.00	4.10		
Total Xylenes*	6.51	0.150	04/07/2016	ND	5.17	86.1	6.00	4.65		
Total BTEX	9.25	0.300	04/07/2016	ND						
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	120 9	% 73.6-14	0							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier	
Chloride	368	16.0	04/07/2016	ND	432	108	400	3.77		
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier	
GRO C6-C10	83.3	10.0	04/07/2016	ND	178	89.0	200	1.81		
DRO >C10-C28	956 10.0		04/07/2016	ND	170	85.0	200	4.37		
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	101 % 35-14		7			-				
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	105 % 28-17		I							

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed valved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg Titana



BTA Oil Producers BRYAN DAVIS 103 South Pecos Midland TX, 79701

Fax To:

(432) 683-0312

Received:

04/06/2016

Reported:

04/07/2016

Project Name: Project Number: VACA 4H CTB NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

04/06/2016

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: #3 (H600731-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier	
Benzene*	<0.100	0.100	04/07/2016	ND	1.98	98.8	2.00	2.71		
Toluene*	2.32	0.100	04/07/2016	ND	1.88	94.0	2.00	3.17		
Ethylbenzene*	2.02	0.100	04/07/2016	ND	1.67	83.4	2.00	4.10		
Total Xylenes*	11.6	0.300	04/07/2016	ND	5.17	86.1	6.00	4.65		
Total BTEX	15.9	0.600	04/07/2016	ND						
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	121	% 73.6-14	10							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier	
Chloride	368	16.0	04/07/2016	ND	432	108	400	3.77		
TPH 8015M	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier	
GRO C6-C10	246	10.0	04/07/2016 ND		178	89.0	200	1.81		
DRO >C10-C28	2350	10.0	04/07/2016	ND	170	85.0	200	4.37		

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 113 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 28-171

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed valved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg L. Kuns



**BTA Oil Producers BRYAN DAVIS** 103 South Pecos Midland TX, 79701

Fax To:

(432) 683-0312

Received: Reported: 04/06/2016

04/07/2016

VACA 4H CTB

Project Name: Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date:

04/06/2016

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: #4 (H600731-04)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.98	98.8	2.00	2.71	
Toluene*	0.064	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.88	94.0	2.00	3.17	
Ethylbenzene*	0.270	0.050	04/07/2016	ND	1.67	83.4	2.00	4.10	
Total Xylenes*	2.00	0.150	04/07/2016	ND	5.17	86.1	6.00	4.65	
Total BTEX	2.34	0.300	04/07/2016	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	118 9	6 73.6-14	0						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	432	16.0	04/07/2016	ND	432	108	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					····
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	69.7	10.0	04/07/2016	ND	178	89.0	200	1.81	
DRO >C10-C28	<b>1560</b> 10.0		04/07/2016	ND	170	85.0	200	4.37	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	97.9	% 35-147	7						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	101	% 28-171	!		•				

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg Theena



#### **Notes and Definitions**

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

\*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

**Cardinal Laboratories** 

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keens



# RUSH!!

## CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Maria	nd, Hobb	s, NM	88240
(575) 393-2326	FAX (57	5) 393-	-2476

	(5/5) 393-2326 FAA (5/5) 393-24/				1000	4,			Action of the Spirit of the					AIL	(CIC	DE/	SUE	<u>э</u> т			
Company Name						13/14 (v)					ANALYSIS REQUEST										
Project Manager	: Bryan Davis				P.	P.O. #:										İ			- 1		
Address:					Cc	Company:					1									•	
City:	State:	Zip:			At	tn:														- 1	
Phone #:	Fax #:				Ac	idres	ss:							-							I
Project #:	, Project Owner	•			Ci	ty:										-			1		
Project Name:	Vaca 4.4 C	16	)		St	ate:		Zip:													
Project Location		N	N	1	Pi	one	#:								- 1					1	
Sampler Name:	bruan				Fa	x#:							- 1	- 1		I					
FOR LAB USE ONLY			T	MATRIX		PRESERV. SAMPLING								- 1							
Lab I.D. H60073)	Sample I.D.	(G)RAB OR (C)OMP.	# CONTAINERS	GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL OIL	SLUDGE OTHER:	ACID/BASE:	ICE / COOL OTHER:	DATE	TIME	づ	超	知								·	
1	#1 control	6	1					4/6/16	4:30	V	V	F 1						<u> </u>			
2	#2	Ш	1	V				[ '] '	}	Ш								<u> </u>			v = 4 to 0 to
3	#3	Ш	,	V						Ш											
3 4	# 4	四	ı						上	1	上	<u> </u>						ļ			,
																		<b>]</b>			
											<u> </u>							ļ			
								<u> </u>													
								1		<u> </u>							L	<b></b>	<u> </u>		
				100				I			<u> </u>								ļ		
								<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>							<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
DI CAPE MOTE: Labible o	ori Damanes. Carriorat's liability and client's exclusive remedy for	any rilain	n armir	on whether based in con	graci or i	ort shall	I he bruite	d in the amount na	id by the client to	or the											

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any dalim arising whether based in contract or lord, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the analyses. All cliams including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, as subsidiaries,

affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performa-	ince of services hereunder by Cardinal, repardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated	i reasons or otherwise.
Relinquished By:	Date: 1. Redeived By:	Phone Result: 🛘 Yes 🔻 No  Add'l Phone #:
	4)6/1/0 /1-1-1/1	Fax Result:
	Tinle: 100 d WA 11/1 Qua	REMARKS:
1/1 //	111:15 41/11 10000	
Relinquished By:	Date: Received By:	bdavisa btaoil.com
reiniquisned by:	, <del>Q</del> -0,,,,	madis with the second
l <i>'</i>	Time:	1 Door a AQ . A SI CDM
	Tilling.	Ben Grimes: Barimes abtabil. Com
Delivered Buy (Cirola One)	Sample Condition CHECKED BY:	J Ben Grines. Daniel
Delivered By: (Circle One)	214. /	
l	7 70 Cool Intact (Initials)	1
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:		
B	No No	

<sup>†</sup> Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326

